
Blackburn (8-9) -vs- Dubuque (9-4)
3/22/2026 at Dubuque, Iowa (UD Softball Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Ciaran Rigby (2-3)
Loss: Jocelyn Hossler (2-2)
HBP: Ciaran Rigby
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Deidra Mohr First: Corey Gassel Third Base: Tom Burger 
Start: 12:00 PM   Time: 1:29   Attendance: 125   Weather: cloudy 47, NW23
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 R H E
Blackburn 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 4 7 1
Dubuque 1 0 0 3 1 1 X 6 10 1

Blackburn 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Alexis Weber lf 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Kailynn Kruep ss 4 2 3 0 0 0 0
Kenadee Frey 3b 3 1 1 1 0 0 0
Zoe Mitchell 1b 4 0 0 1 0 0 2
Caroline Gibson c 2 1 0 0 0 0 0
Addison Ruyle dp 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Kharma Giles cf 3 0 2 1 0 1 0
Sierra Hiser 2b 3 0 1 0 0 0 0
Brianna Melchor rf 3 0 0 0 0 0 2
Jocelyn Hossler p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Michelle Hollon p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 28 4 7 3 0 2 6

2B: Kailynn Kruep (1); Kharma Giles (1)
3B: Kharma Giles (1)
SF: Kenadee Frey (1)
HBP: Caroline Gibson (1); Addison Ruyle (1)
E: Alexis Weber (1)

Dubuque 6

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kaitlyn Powell ss 3 1 2 2 1 0 0
Payton Santore lf 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
Lauren Jacobs cf 3 1 0 0 1 0 0
Megan Leick 3b 4 0 2 2 0 0 3
Anna Luczak 1b 3 1 2 0 0 0 1
Amber Wisely dp 3 0 0 0 0 0 0
Zoe Connell 2b 3 1 1 0 0 0 0
Jamie Motley c 3 0 0 0 0 2 2
Adalynn Ridgeway rf 3 2 2 2 0 0 0
Ciaran Rigby p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 29 6 10 6 2 2 7

2B: Kaitlyn Powell (1); Megan Leick (1)
3B: Adalynn Ridgeway (1)
SB: Amber Wisely (1); Zoe Connell (1)
E: Megan Leick (1)

Blackburn IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Jocelyn Hossler (L, 2-2) 4.0 8 5 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 20 22 4 6 83
Michelle Hollon 2.0 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 9 3 3 33
Totals 10 6 5 2 2 0 0 0 0 29 31 7 9 116

Dubuque IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Ciaran Rigby (W, 2-3) 7.0 7 4 2 0 2 3 0 2 0 28 31 11 8 84
Totals 7 4 2 0 2 3 0 2 0 28 31 11 8 84



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Blackburn - Top of 1st BLA DUB
Alexis Weber struck out looking (3-2 FBBKBK). 0 0
Kailynn Kruep singled up the middle (1-1 BF). 0 0
Kenadee Frey reached on a fielder's choice, advanced to second (0-0); Kailynn Kruep advanced to second
on an error by 3b, advanced to third. 0 0
Kenadee Frey advanced to third; Kailynn Kruep scored on a wild pitch, unearned. 1 0
Zoe Mitchell grounded out to 2b, RBI (0-0); Kenadee Frey scored, unearned. 2 0
Caroline Gibson grounded out to ss (0-1 K). 2 0

Dubuque - Bottom of 1st BLA DUB
Kaitlyn Powell singled to left field (1-1 BK). 2 0
Payton Santore grounded out to ss (1-2 BFK); Kaitlyn Powell advanced to second. 2 0
Lauren Jacobs grounded out to ss (3-2 BKBKB). 2 0
Megan Leick singled to left field, RBI (2-0 BB); Kaitlyn Powell scored. 2 1
Anna Luczak grounded out to 2b (2-2 BSFB). 2 1

Blackburn - Top of 2nd BLA DUB
Addison Ruyle hit by pitch (1-2 FSH). 2 1
Kharma Giles struck out swinging (1-2 BKSFS). 2 1
Sierra Hiser singled to center field (0-1 F); Addison Ruyle advanced to second. 2 1
Brianna Melchor popped up to ss (0-1 F). 2 1
Alexis Weber grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 2 1

Dubuque - Bottom of 2nd BLA DUB
Amber Wisely grounded out to ss (1-1 BK). 2 1
Zoe Connell flied out to ss (3-2 BBBKK). 2 1
Jamie Motley struck out swinging (2-2 SSBBS). 2 1

Blackburn - Top of 3rd BLA DUB
Kailynn Kruep doubled to left field (0-0). 2 1
Kailynn Kruep advanced to third on a wild pitch. 2 1
Kenadee Frey flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (2-2 FBFBFFF); Kailynn Kruep scored. 3 1
Zoe Mitchell popped up to 2b (2-0 BB). 3 1
Caroline Gibson popped up to 1b (2-1 BBF). 3 1

Dubuque - Bottom of 3rd BLA DUB
Adalynn Ridgeway popped up to 1b (0-1 K). 3 1
Kaitlyn Powell walked (3-1 BBBKB). 3 1
Payton Santore singled to center field (0-0); Kaitlyn Powell advanced to second. 3 1
Lauren Jacobs reached on a fielder's choice (2-2 KBFB); Payton Santore advanced to second; Kaitlyn Powell
out at third ss to 3b. 3 1
Megan Leick popped up to p (1-1 KB). 3 1

Blackburn - Top of 4th BLA DUB
Addison Ruyle popped up to 2b (0-0). 3 1
Kharma Giles tripled to right center (0-1 K). 3 1
Sierra Hiser grounded out to ss (0-0). 3 1
Brianna Melchor grounded out to ss (2-1 BBF). 3 1

Dubuque - Bottom of 4th BLA DUB
Anna Luczak singled to center field (3-2 BFBFB). 3 1



Amber Wisely flied out to rf (1-1 BK). 3 1
Zoe Connell singled through the right side (3-1 BBBK); Anna Luczak advanced to third. 3 1
Zoe Connell stole second. 3 1
Jamie Motley struck out swinging (1-2 KFFBS). 3 1
Adalynn Ridgeway singled to center field, 2 RBI (1-2 KKBF); Zoe Connell scored; Anna Luczak scored. 3 3
Adalynn Ridgeway advanced to second on the throw. 3 3
Kaitlyn Powell doubled down the rf line, RBI (0-1 K); Adalynn Ridgeway scored. 3 4
Payton Santore grounded out to p (0-0). 3 4

Runs: 3   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Blackburn - Top of 5th BLA DUB
Alexis Weber grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 3 4
Kailynn Kruep singled, bunt (1-1 BS). 3 4
Kenadee Frey flied out to lf (3-2 FBBBF); Kailynn Kruep advanced to second. 3 4
Zoe Mitchell popped up to ss (1-0 B). 3 4

Dubuque - Bottom of 5th BLA DUB
Lauren Jacobs walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 4
Megan Leick doubled to left field, RBI (1-0 B); Lauren Jacobs scored. 3 5
Michelle Hollon to p for Jocelyn Hossler. 3 5
Anna Luczak singled to left field (2-0 BB). 3 5
Amber Wisely reached on a fielder's choice (1-0 B); Anna Luczak out at second ss to 2b; Megan Leick
advanced to third. 3 5
Amber Wisely stole second. 3 5
Zoe Connell popped up to 2b (3-2 BBKFBF). 3 5
Jamie Motley grounded out to p (0-2 KS). 3 5

Blackburn - Top of 6th BLA DUB
Caroline Gibson hit by pitch (3-0 BBH). 3 5
Caroline Gibson advanced to second on a wild pitch. 3 5
Addison Ruyle fouled out to lf (2-2 FBKFB); Caroline Gibson advanced to third on the throw. 3 5
Kharma Giles doubled to center field, RBI (0-0); Caroline Gibson scored. 4 5
Sierra Hiser flied out to rf (2-0 BB). 4 5
Brianna Melchor grounded out to p (0-0). 4 5

Dubuque - Bottom of 6th BLA DUB
Adalynn Ridgeway tripled to right center (2-2 KKBBF). 4 5
Kaitlyn Powell reached first on an error by lf, advanced to second, RBI (2-2 BBKK); Adalynn Ridgeway
scored, unearned. 4 6
Payton Santore flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 4 6
Lauren Jacobs grounded out to ss (0-1 S); Kaitlyn Powell advanced to third. 4 6
Megan Leick flied out to lf (0-0). 4 6

Blackburn - Top of 7th BLA DUB
Alexis Weber grounded out to ss (2-1 BBF). 4 6
Kailynn Kruep flied out to rf (0-0). 4 6
Kenadee Frey singled up the middle (1-2 FFB). 4 6
Zoe Mitchell flied out to cf (0-0). 4 6

Dubuque - Bottom of 7th BLA DUB


